HC-MV99
The proportional valve HC-MV99 has specifically been studied to
equip lifting machinery; the Load Sensing system and the proportio-
nal electrohydraulic actuation allows for sensitive and accurate mo-
vement control.
Besides the inlet compensated version, now the fully compensated
system is available: this resolves the difficulty of simultaneous move-
ments, even with different loads on the ports.

		  Main relief valve on LS signal
	 13	I nlet Section
		  Order example
		  Inlet side classification
		  Valve identification
		  Valve arrangement
		  Inlet position
		  Sample of carry-over special circuit (HV type)
		  Complete configuration samples for inlet section
	 19	 Working section
		  Order example
		  Spool identification
		  Spool flow
		  Spool actuation classification
		  Spool return action classification
		  Special spool return action
		  Work section identification
		  Auxiliary valves identification
	 27	O utlet section (end plate)
		  Order example
		  Sample of end plate (with fixed displacement pump)
	 30	 HC-MV99 Spare parts list
		  Gasket kit
	 32	T ransformation kits
		  Transformation kit from KV/HV to JV
		  Transformation kit from JV to KV/HV
	 33	S pecial options
		  Inlet section with P-Closed
		  Intermediate inlet section
		  Manual and Joystick control
	 37	G eneral conditions and patents
		  Product identification
The specifications detailed in this catalogue show standard products. Special applications are available to order subject to contacting our Engineering
Department for an estimate. The data and specifications indicated are to be considered a guide only and Hydrocontrol S.p.A. reserves the right to intro-
duce improvements and modifications without prior notice. Hydrocontrol is not responsible for any damage caused by an incorrect use of the product.
hc-MV99
4
MV99-07
Proportional valve
Applications
HC-MV99 is Load Sensing control valve with electro-proportional actuation. The Load Sensing system maintains the
ΔP constant through spool control notches by means of the pressure compensation principle: flow rate delivery and
consequently control is entirely free from any variation in the handled load. In addition to the evident advantages of
regulation, the system permits significant energy saving.
HC-MV99 can be adapted for fixed or variable pump systems.
The valve can be delivered with manual, hydraulic remote, electrohydraulic ON-OFF or proportional controls.
All components for electrohydraulic control (pressure reducing valve, filter, piloting system) are internal for a simple
and reliable design.
Following options are available:
-	 intermediate inlet section for variable pump up to 200 l/min;
-	 special inlet section for variable pump with security system “P closed”;
-	 simplified version for manual actuation and cloche control.
General specification
Fluid options
Types of fluid (according to IS0 6743/4)
Oil and Solutions
Temperature  (°C) Compatible
gasketmin max
Mineral Oil HL, HM (or HLP acc. to DIN 51524) -25 +80 NBR
Oil in water emulsions HFA +5 +55 NBR
Water in oil emulsions HFB +5 +55 NBR
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFC -10 +60 NBR
For special applications and different fluids, please call our Technical Department.
Standard working conditions
All information and diagrams in this catalogue refer to a mineral base oil VG46 at 50°C temperature
(32 cSt kinematic viscosity)
	 Ambient operating temperature range	 -40°C / +60°C
	 Kinematic viscosity range	 10 ÷ 300 cSt
	 Max contamination level	 9 (NAS 1638) - 20/18/15 (ISO 4406:1999)
	 Recommended filtration level	 b10 > 75 (ISO 16889:2008)
	 Internal filter (on electroproportional valves pilot line)	 30 μm
hc-MV99
5
MV99-07
Proportional valve
	 TYPE:
	 MV99	 product type
	 /1	 working section number
1)	INLET  ARRANGEMENT:
	 1.1	 MR 005	 inlet side and valve type
		  (150)	 setting (bar)
		  KV G05	 inlet position and available thread type

ZA - M8 - 135 Lever with knob (135 mm) 430503001
ZA - M8 - 210 Lever with knob (210 mm) 430503002
Order example
ZA - M8 - 210
		  Lever lenght (mm)
		  Lever thread
		  Lever type
hc-MV99
7
MV99-07
Proportional valve
dimensions
Z
174.5
31 48 42
122
160
26
3
60
60
12
7
12
7
M8
M
 8
26
47
72
7056
19
.549
72
Y
X
43 43 43
27
22
11
0
13
4
70
4144
25.5 48
N.3 Fixing holes M10
               (depth 12)
T
P
A1 A2 A3 A4
B1 B2 B3 B4
M
 1
0
11
5914
.5
15
type /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10
X (mm) 62 105 148 191 234 277 320 363 406 449
Y (mm) 96 139 182 225 268 311 354 397 440 483
Z (mm) 114 157 200 243 286 329 372 415 458 501
Weights (kg) 16.5 23 29.5 36 42.5 49 55.5 62 68.5 75
ports BSP (ISO - 228) UN-UNF (ISO - 725)

HV G05	 Open centre inlet section for fixed displacement pumps with carry-over HPCO (thread G 3/4)
HV U05	 Open centre inlet section for fixed displacement pumps with carry-over HPCO (thread 1”1/16-12 UN)
Order example
The inlet module includes the valve feed port Pand tank port T in addition to an outlet for LS signal. It can be variously
equipped with a 12 or 24 VDC electric operated dump valve, a main pressure relief valve, a pressure reducing valve
to feed the proportional electro-hydraulic control (equipped with a 30 mm filter) and a pressure relief valve. The open
center version for combination with fixed displacement pumps or the closed center version for variable displacement
pumps are both available. In the first circumstance, the spool functions as a general pressure compensator for the
Load Sensing system, whereas in the closed center version, it acts as a main stage for the main pressure relief valve.
hc-MV99
14
MV99-07
Proportional valve
Inlet side classifications
MR Proportional valve with right inlet section ML Proportional valve with left inlet section
type schema layout description type schema layout description
1
Direct acting
pressure
relief valve on
LS signal
7
Electric
operated
dump valve
(12 vdc)
2
Relief valve
plugged on LS
signal
8
Electric
operated
dump valve
(24 vdc)
3
Pilot operated
pressure
relief valve on
full flow
11
Plug with
pressure-gauge
connection
4
Relief valve
plugged on full
flow
T P
T P
T P
T P
P
T P
T
T P
x
P
Valve identification
A
B
11  Plug with pressure-gauge connection
8    Electric operated dump valve (24 vdc)
7    Electric operated dump valve (12 vdc)
4    Relief valve plugged on full flow
3    Pilot operated pressure relief valve on full flow
2    Relief valve plugged on LS signal
1    Direct acting pressure relief valve on LS signal
hc-MV99
15

5.	 05 PA	 auxiliary valve (port A - handle side)
6.	 05 PB	 auxiliary valve (port B - cap side)
Order example:
w001C AACC h404 f001 rD1 g04 05 pa 05 pb
working section
4.	 Work section identification:	 pg. 25
RD1 G04	Not compensated section arranged for auxiliary valves (G 1/2)
RD2 G04	Not compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
RC1 G04	 Compensated section arranged for auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
RC2 G04	Compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
RD1 U04	Not compensated section arranged for auxiliary valve (1”1/16-12 UN)
RD2 U04	Not compensated section without auxiliary valve (1”1/16-12 UN)
RC1 U04	 Compensated section arranged for auxiliary valve (1”1/16-12 UN)
RC2 U04	Compensated section without auxiliary valve (1”1/16-12 UN)
5.	 auxiliary valve type (port a):	 pg. 26
01 PA	 Antishock valve on porta A
02 PA	 Anticavitation valve on port A
04 PA	 Pilot combined valve on port A
05 PA	 Prearrangement for auxiliary valve on port A
6.	 auxiliary valve type (port B):	 pg. 26
01 PB	 Antishock valve on porta B
02 PB	 Anticavitation valve on port B
04 PB	 Pilot combined valve on port B
05 PB	 Prearrangement for auxiliary valve on port B
Nota: sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports A and B.
Always indicate setting value when using antishock valve and pilot combined valve: 01PA (120) - 04PA (120)
Serial number
Product code
Made in Ita
ly
000807500
44612
P
T
hc-MV99
20
MV99-07
Proportional valve
Spool identification
W001C
PLST
B A
3 positions double-acting
W002C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A and B to tank
W003C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A to tank B blocked
W004C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A blocked B to tank
W005C
PLST
B A
3 positions
single-acting on A
W006C
PLST
B A
3 positions
single-acting on B
W013C B
T LS P
A
3 positions double-acting
regenerative

W001C	 3 positions double-acting
J20	 restriction on diameter (0,20 mm in A and B)
Order example
hc-MV99
21
MV99-07
Proportional valve
W001C	 3 positions double-acting
A	 Flow on port A
D	 Port A to tank
F	 Flow on port B
F	 Port B to tank
Flow rates delivered to the A, B ports and the return control characteristics of the spools are identified by a four letter
abbreviation as explained below:
Spool flow
w001C - A D F F
Spools are defined as standard when delivery and return flow rates are the same for each single port (ex. AADD, AAFF,
AAII).
The correct definition of delivered flow rates can be established via the following table where different notch types are
indicated. Following table shows possible flows for ports A and B: flows are different depending on the type of section
(compensated or not compensated): data are valid considering 100 l/min inlet flow and fixed pump configuration.
notch TYPE (l/min) Z A D F I N
not-compensated section (RD) 6 10 25 40 70 95
compensated section (RC) 4 8 16 26 50 70
For complete simmetric spools (ex. AAAA, BBBB, CCCC), following flow rates are also available:
notch TYPE (l/min) B C E G H L M
not-compensated section (RD) 15 20 30 50 60 80 90
compensated section (RC) 11 14 20 34 45 60 68
Special spools for high flow rate are also available:
Special spool flow
Special spool code Hydraulic schema Description RD (l/min) RC (l/min)
WSP006
High flow
3 positions double-acting
110 90
WSP013
High flow
3 positions double-acting
A and B to tank
PLST
B A
T LS P
B A
On compensated sections flow rates can be additionally increased about 15% by means of special compensator kit
RC4-RC5 (see page xx).
hc-MV99
22
MV99-07
Proportional valve
Spool actuation classification
code description dimensions configuration
H401 Lever actuation
H402
Lever actuation
arranged
for electrohydraulic
proportional actuation
H403 Lever actuation +
hydraulic actuation
H404
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)
H405
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(24 vdc)
H406 Without lever +
hydraulic actuation
H407
Without lever +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)